

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

PAUL M. TERRILL
THE TERRILL FIRM, P.C.
810 W. 10th Street
Austin, TX 78701

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE J. EVANS
BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Date: May 4, 2015

259463



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. UT’s Renewed Assertion That Vehicle Issues Plague This Case Is Meritless	2
II. UT Cannot Deny That This Petition Raises An Important Federal Question	4
III. UT’s Ever-Shifting Defense Of Its Use Of Race Confirms That Review Is Needed....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6, 11
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	3
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kursar v. TSA</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	3
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1995).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2013)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803(a-1)	5
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803(k)(1)	5
Joseph Pomianowski, <i>Yale Law School Is Deleting Its Admissions Records, and There’s Nothing Students Can Do About It</i> , New Republic (Mar. 15, 2015)	6
